ensure appropriate measures are implemented on a timely and effective manner.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currencies denominated monetary assets and liabilities at the

end of the reporting period are as follows:

Assets Liabilities

31/12/2024 31/12/2023 31/12/2024 31/12/2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

HK$ 44,275 45,105 170,951 501,054

US$ 9,299 55,688 88,784 487,916

S$ 638 507 – –

167

For the year ended 31 December 2024

SY Holdings Group Limited Annual Report 2024

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(i) Currency risk (continued)

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% appreciation and depreciation in RMB against

HK$, US$ and S$, which represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign

exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis adjusts the translation of the Group’s foreign currency denominated

monetary assets and liabilities at the year-end by a 5% change in the respective foreign currency rates.

31/12/2024 31/12/2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

HK$ impact:

5% appreciation of RMB against HK$

Increase in profit before taxation for the year 6,334 22,797

5% depreciation of RMB against HK$

Decrease in profit before taxation for the year (6,334) (22,797)

US$ impact:

5% appreciation of RMB against US$

Increase in profit before taxation for the year 3,974 21,611

5% depreciation of RMB against US$

Decrease in profit before taxation for the year (3,974) (21,611)

During the year, the currency exposure of RMB against S$ is immaterial, and accordingly, no sensitivity

analysis is disclosed.

In relation to foreign currency forward contracts:

As at 31 December 2024, if the relevant exchange rate had been 5% depreciation/appreciation of RMB

against US$ and all other variables were held constant, the Group’s profit before taxation for the year would

increase/decrease by approximately RMB2,949,000 (2023: RMB4,169,000).

In relation to foreign exchange swap contracts:

As at 31 December 2024, if the exchange rate relevant to the foreign exchange swap contracts had been 5%